Services, shall establish an intensive supervision program that34

may be used as a dispositional alternative in delinquency cases35

for children who are low risk and nonviolent as selected by the36

department or court. The program shall accommodate no less than37

one thousand five hundred (1,500) children. Any child convicted38

of a sex crime may not be placed in the program.39

(3) The department shall promulgate rules that participants40

enrolled in the intensive supervision program shall be required to41

follow. The rules shall include, but not be limited to, the42